
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS BULLETIN
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62764 
                       

Thursday, December 18, 
2025

BULLETIN NO.25 - 51

This bulletin is issued weekly by the Bureau of Local Roads and Streets.  It may be viewed or 
downloaded via the Illinois Department of Transportation's Internet Website at https://idot.illinois.gov/ 
under Doing Business, Procurements, Construction Services, Bulletins tab, Contractorôs Bulletin.

You may also receive it automatically once per week via email.  Prepare an email to the IDOT 
subscription server by using the following email address and with the information as noted below:

1. Send blank e-mail message to: subscribe-dot-localroadsbulletin@lists.illinois.gov. (do not type anything into 
the subject or body area; just send as is)

2. A confirmation e-mail will be sent to you.

3. Click on the first link provided in the confirmation email you received.

4. You will now receive another email confirming that you have been subscribed.

     PREQUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS.  Proposals requiring prequalification of bidders will be 
issued only to those contractors who are qualified with the Department of Transportation.  
Prequalification forms may be secured from the Engineer of Construction, Administration Building, 
2300 South Dirksen Parkway, Springfield, IL 62764.

     PLANS AND PROPOSALS. Unless otherwise noted, plans and proposals may be obtained at the 
office of the local agency advertising for bids.  The plans and proposals are each a call for bids 
containing all requirements governing the letting and performance of the particular contract including 
but not limited to any applicable requirements for the payment of prevailing rates of wages for labor 
are required by law.  Any questions regarding individual plans and proposals should be directed to 
the local agency advertising for bids or the appropriate district office of local roads and streets.

     PROPOSALS "NOT FOR BIDDING".  Contract proposals marked "Not for Bidding" may be issued 
to companies furnishing materials and equipment to contractors.

     NONDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS.  All bidders are hereby notified that the counties and 
municipalities having work, or procurement of materials advertised in the bulletin are required to 
affirmatively insure that the contract, entered into pursuant to this advertisement, will be awarded to 
the lowest responsible bidder without discrimination on the grounds of race, color, sex or national 
origin.

     RESPONSIBLE BIDDER REQUIREMENTS.  All bidders are hereby notified that any proposal 
requiring work to be performed by a contractor requires the prime and subcontrators to participate in 
an approved training program UNLESS FEDERAL FUNDS are involved.  All bidders must complete 
BLR12325 (if required) and return with the bidders' proposals.  If BLR12325 is not completed, the bid 
will not be read.



PART I

SEE PREVIOUS BULLETINS for details of the following improvements which are scheduled for letting on the dates 
below.

County/city Section # Letting Date Letting Time

District: 1

Cook 25-PVRPS-00-PV 1/7/2026 10:00AM

River Forest 26-00000-00-GM 1/21/2026 10:00AM

District: 2

No Advertisements in previous bulletin

District: 3

No Advertisements in previous bulletin

District: 4

Creve Coeur 25-00051-00-RS 12/23/2025 10:00AM

District: 5

Edgar 26-00000-00-GM 12/23/2025 10:00AM

District: 6

No Advertisements in previous bulletin

District: 7

No Advertisements in previous bulletin

District: 8

Highland 12/19/2025 10:00am

District: 9

No Advertisements in previous bulletin

Page 1 of 15



DuPage County D.O.T., 421 N. County 
Farm Rd., Wheaton

1/8/2026

Location of LettingDate

02:00PM

Time

### ATC Non-MFT

26-0TREE-05-LSDuPage County 
Division of 
Transportation

Section No.City/County

https://www.dupagecounty.gov/government/departments/transportation/doing_business/
bids_and_lettings.php

Proposal Fee:

Army Trail Road , Fabyan Parkway, and DuPage County Government CampusProject Location:

Proposal Available: $0.00

Description: ADVANCE TREE REMOVAL, INCLUDING 215 EA TREE REMOV 2-6, 2495 UNIT TREE REMOV 6-15, 1375 UNIT TREE
REMOV OVER 15.

Village Hall, 2 Lagoon Dr., Hawthorn 
Woods, IL 60047

1/15/2026

Location of LettingDate

01:00PM

Time

### 

25-00022-00-RSHawthorn Woods

Section No.City/County

www.questcdn.com under Login using QuestCDN# 9904649 for a non-refundable charge 
of $40.00.

Point of contact: Jeff Househ(CBBEL) -jhouseh@cbbel.com , (847) 823-0500

Proposal Fee:

Various (see above)Project Location:

Proposal Available: $40.00

Description: Locations:
Wayne Lane (Bruce Circle To N Cul-De-Sac)
Tanglewood Ct (Tanglewood Ln To N Cul-De-Sac)
Tanglewood Ln (Brierwoods Ln To W Limit)
Robin Crest Rd (Bruce Circle S To E Cul-De-Sac)
Lydia Ct (Acorn Dr To S Cul-De-Sac)
Echo Ct (Acorn Dr To E Cul-De-Sac)
Brierwoods Ct (Brierwoods Ln To N Cul-De-Sac)
Bruce Circle N (Brierwoods Ln To S Cul-De-Sac)
Bruce Circle S (Bruce Circle N To Acorn Dr)
Acorn Dr (Bruce Circle N To Bruce Circle S)
Acorn Dr (Bruce Circle N To Robin Crest Rd)
Public Works Parking Lot (35 N. Old McHenry Rd) (not shown in plans)

Project Scope (Milling & Resurfacing): Scope includes 4.25ò surface removal and replacement with HMA Surface Course 2ò and 
HMA Binder Course 2.5ò along with 2" surface removal and replacement with HMA Surface Course 1.5" and Polymerized HMA 
Binder Course 0.75ò, and class D patches Type I-IV, 8ò. Other improvements include the installation of PCC Shoulders, 9", PCC 
shoulder removal, driveway removal and replacement, drainage improvements, paint pavement markings, and any necessary 
restoration.

615 Anderson Dr, Romeoville, IL 604461/12/2026

Location of LettingDate

10:30AM

Time

### ATC 

24-00079-00-PVRomeoville

Section No.City/County

Robinson Engineering, Ltd. ONLY Electronically via E-mail at 
reladministrative@reltd.com until noon 1/9/26.

Proposal Fee:

Phelps, Greenwood, Forestwood, Devonwood, Parkwood, RocbaarProject Location:

Proposal Available: $0.00

Description: This project consists of the reconstruction of Phelps Ave and Greenwood Ave and the resurfacing of Devonwood Ave, Parkwood 
Ave, Forestwood Dr, and Rocbaar Dr in the Village of Romeoville. The improvements include hot-mix asphalt milling and 
resurfacing, pavement removal, curb and gutter removal and replacement, driveway removal and replacement, drainage structure 
adjustments/reconstructions and installations, storm sewer/structure removal, storm sewer installation, underdrains, earth 
excavation, class D patching, pavement striping and related work.

The following notices for lettings to be held at the Office of the SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS, COUNTY 
ENGINEER, COUNTY CLERK OR MUNICIPAL CLERK at the times and places shown below are appearing in this 
bulletin for the first time.  Plans and proposals for these improvements may be secured at the office of the awarding 
agency.

PART II

District:  1 Cook, DuPage, Kane, Lake, McHenry, Will

Page 2 of 15



No New Advertisements

District:  2 Boone, Carroll, Henry, Jo Daviess, Lee, Ogle, Rock Island, Stephenson, Whiteside, Winnebago

Page 3 of 15



No New Advertisements

District:  3 Bureau, DeKalb, Ford, Grundy, Iroquois, Kankakee, Kendall, LaSalle, Livingston

Page 4 of 15



No New Advertisements

District:  4 Fulton, Henderson, Knox, Marshall, McDonough, Mercer, Peoria, Putnam, Stark, Tazewell, Warren, Woodford

Page 5 of 15



No New Advertisements

District:  5 Champaign, DeWitt, Douglas, Edgar, McLean, Piatt, Vermilion

Page 6 of 15



County Engineers Office
708 S. Capitol
Mount Sterling, IL 62353

1/7/2026

Location of LettingDate

09:00AM

Time

26-00000-00-GMBrown

Section No.City/County

Brown County Highway Dept.
708 S. Capitol
Mount Sterling, IL 62353
(217) 773-2427      highway@browncoil.org

Proposal Fee:

Various

Proposals may be obtained from the Brown County Highway Department.

Project Location:

Proposal Available:

Description: FOB Quarry / Plant
  75 Ton Plant Mix, Oil Leveling Course
  2,000 Gallon Bituminous Materials, (SC800 or SC 3000)
  2,000 Gallon Bituminous Materials, (HFE-150)
  100 Ton Rip Rap RR3
  100 Ton Rip Rap RR4

County Engineers Office
708 S. Capitol
Mount Sterling, IL 62353

1/7/2026

Location of LettingDate

09:00AM

Time

26-XX000-00-GMBrown

Section No.City/County

Brown County Highway Dept.
708 S. Capitol
Mount Sterling, IL 62353
(217) 773-2427
highway@browncoil.org

Proposal Fee:

Proposals may be obtained from the Brown County Highway Department.Project Location:

Proposal Available:

Description: FOB Quarry / Plant
  10,000 Gallon Bituminous Materials (SC800 or SC 3000)
             1,450 Ton Agg. Surface Course Type B CM6 (D)
  200 Ton Agg. Surface Course Type B (2ò) (Oversize)
  255 Ton Plant Mix, Oil Leveling Course
  
Furnish & Spread
  Various Townships & Locations
  12,500 Ton Agg. Surface Course Type B CM6 (D)

Stockpile
  Various Townships & Locations
  1,500 Ton Agg. Surface Course, Type B CM6 (D)
  3,550 Ton CM14, Class D or Better
  200 Ton Agg. Surface Course Type B (2ò) (Oversize)
  
Furnish:
  Various Townships & Locations, County Distributor
  42,000 Gallon Bituminous Materials, (SC800 or SC 3000)
  24,000 Gallon Bituminous Materials, (HFE-150)

11159 IL Route 185
Hillsboro, IL 62049

1/7/2026

Location of LettingDate

08:30AM

Time

ATC 

26-00000-00-GMMontgomery

Section No.City/County

Montgomery County Engineer's Office 
11159 IL Route 185
Hillsboro, IL 62049
(217)532-6109
engineer@montgomerycountyil.gov

Proposal Fee:

Montgomery County

Proposal fee of $0 if emailed, $40 if mailed

Project Location:

Proposal Available:

Description: Various quantities of aggregates and chipmix FOB and Furnished & Delivered for Montgomery County Highway Department.

District:  6 Adams, Brown, Cass, Christian, Hancock, Logan, Macoupin, Mason, Menard, Montgomery, Morgan, Pike, Sangamon, 
Schuyler, Scott

Page 7 of 15



11159 IL Route 185
Hillsboro, IL 62049

1/7/2026

Location of LettingDate

08:30AM

Time

ATC 

26-XX000-00-GMMontgomery

Section No.City/County

Montgomery County Engineer's Office
11159 IL Route 185
Hillsboro, IL 62049
(217)532-6109
engineer@montgomerycountyil.gov

Proposal Fee:

Various Townships in Montgomery CountyProject Location:

Proposal Available:

Description: Various quantities of aggregates and chipmix FOB, Furnished & Delivered, and Furnished, Hauled, Spread, and Roll for various 
Townships in Montgomery County.

Page 8 of 15



No New Advertisements

District:  7 Clark, Clay, Coles, Crawford, Cumberland, Edwards, Effingham, Fayette, Jasper, Lawrence, Macon, Moultrie, 
Richland, Shelby, Wabash, Wayne

Page 9 of 15



Office of the Alton Comptroller
101 East Third St
Alton, IL 62002

1/6/2026

Location of LettingDate

10:00am

Time

26-00000-00-GMAlton

Section No.City/County

Office of the Alton Comptroller
101 East Third St
Alton, IL 62002
or by email by contacting SMS Engineers at (618)462-9755

Proposal Fee:

Project Location:

Proposal Available: $0.00

Description: 1. Bituminous Patching Material 
(Pre-Mix): EZ Street or UPM, conforming to State of Illinois Specification M120-16; Furnished and Delivered 200 TONS

2. Bituminous Patching Material (Cold Mix), conforming to State of Illinois Specification M19-07 or M-1907 Modified; Furnished Only 
200 TONS

3. Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix C, N70; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 1000 TONS

4a. Bituminous Material: HFE-150, Liquid Asphalt; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 35 Tons

4b. Bituminous Material (Prime Coat): SS-1h; Furnished Only; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidders Plant 15 TONS

4c. Bituminous Material (Prime Coat): NTEA; Loaded in Trucks at Bidder's Plant 15 TONS

5a. Furnishing Class SI/PV Concrete, 6.0 Bag Mix; Furnished and delivered to City Streets 200 CY

5b. Furnishing Class SI/PV Concrete, 6.5 Bag Mix; Furnished and delivered to City Streets 200 CY

5c. Furnishing Class PP-1 Concrete 7.0 Bag Mix; Furnished and delivered to City Streets 50 CY

5d. Furnishing Class PP-2 Concrete, 7.8 Bag Mix; Furnished and delivered to City Streets 50 CY

5e. Controlled Low Strength Material (CLSM); Furnished and delivered to City Streets 100 CY

5f. Load Charge (Less than 4CY); City Streets 50 EACH

6a. Stone Riprap, RR3; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 175 TONS

6b. Stone Riprap, RR4; Furnished Only; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 175 TONS

6c. Fine Aggregate: Sand, FA1; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 100 TONS

6d. Coarse Aggregate: Crushed Stone, CA02; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 200 TONS

6e. Coarse Aggregate: Crushed Stone, CA03; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 200 TONS

6f. Coarse Aggregate: Crushed Stone, CA06; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 1500 TONS

6g. Coarse Aggregate: Crushed Stone, CA07; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 300 Tons

6h. Coarse Aggregate: Crushed Stone, CM16; Loaded in City Trucks at Bidder's Plant 350 TONS

Office of the County Engineer
1405 South Fourth Street
Greenville, IL 62246

12/30/2025

Location of LettingDate

10:00am

Time

26-00000-00-GMBond

Section No.City/County

Office of the County Engineer
1405 South Fourth Street
Greenville, IL 62246

Proposal Fee:

To be delivered to various County Highway Department stockpilesProject Location:

Proposal Available: $0.00

Description: Coarse Aggregate- Crushed Stone - Furnished and Delivered various county stockpiles

1. CA-6 Class C 750 TONS
2. CA-7 100 TONS
3. CA-11 500 TONS
4. CA-14 2400 TONS
5. CA-15 250 TONS

District:  8 Bond, Calhoun, Clinton, Greene, Jersey, Madison, Marion, Monroe, Randolph, St. Clair, Washington

Page 10 of 15



Office of the County Engineer
1405 South Fourth Street
Greenville, IL 62246

12/30/2025

Location of LettingDate

10:00am

Time

Burgess
Cental
LaGrange
Mills
Mulberry Grove
Old Ripley
Pleasant Mound
Shoal Creek
Tamalco

26-(1-9)000-00-GMBond County

Section No.City/County

Office of the County Engineer
1405 South Fourth Street
Greenville, IL 62246

Proposal Fee:

To be delivered to various Road District stockpilesProject Location:

Proposal Available: $0.00

Description: COARSE AGGREGATE - CRUSHED STONE - Furnished and Delivered Various RD Stockpiles
1. CA-2 300 TONS
2. CA-6 1025 TONS
3. CA-6 CLASS C 1700 TONS
4. CA-7 700 TONS
5. CA-14 1500 TONS
6. CA-15 4800 TONS
7. CA-16 800 TONS
8. CA-15/16 2400 TONS
9. CM-15 400 TONS

COARSE AGGREGATE - UNCRUSHED STONE (PEA GRAVEL)
CM-15 1500 TONS

STONE Dumped Rip Rap
RR-4 475 TONS

Page 11 of 15



Office of the County Engineer
1415 North Belt West
Belleville, IL 62226

12/29/2025

Location of LettingDate

02:30pm

Time

CASEYVILLE
CENTREVILLE
ENGELMANN
FAYETTEVILLE
FREEBURG
LEBANON
LENZBURG
MARISSA
MASCOUTAH
MILLSTADT
NEW ATHENS
PRAIRIE DU LONG
ST CLAIR
SHILOH VALLEY
SMITHON
STOOKEY
SUGAR LOAF

St. Clair County

Section No.City/County

Office of the County Engineer
1415 North Belt West
Belleville, IL 62226

Proposal Fee:

VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS IN ST CLAIR COUNTYProject Location:

Proposal Available: $0.00

Description: DELIVER AND INSTALL
1. EMLUSIONS HFE-150 1750 TON
Breakdown Per Township:
CASEYVILLE 125 TONS
CENTREVILLE 80 TONS
FAYETTEVILLE 300 TONS
FREEBURG 165 TONS
LEBANON 80 TONS
LENZBURG 100 TONS
MASCOUTAH 125 TONS
MILLSTADT 200 TONS
NEW ATHENS 75 TONS
ST CLAIR 125 TONS
SHILOH VALLEY 75 TONS
STOOKEY 150 TONS
SUGAR LOAF 150 TONS

2. HFRS-2
Breakdown Per Township:
ENGELMANN 125 TONS
MARISSA 80 TONS
MILLSTADT 24 TONS
PRAIRIE DU LONG 200 TONS
SMITHON 120 TONS

Page 12 of 15



St. Clair County Transit District
27 N. Illinois St.
Belleville, IL 62220

1/8/2026

Location of LettingDate

10:00AM

Time

Non-MFT

N/ASt. Clair County 
Transit District

Section No.City/County

Gonzalez Companies, LLC.
525 W. Main St. 
Belleville, IL 62220
p: (618) 222-2221; Email - Jschaller@gocos.net

Proposal Fee:

Project Location:

Proposal Available: $0.00

Description: St. Clair County MetroLink Extension
Metro Transit IL Bus Garage
EV Charging Stations
Long Lead Material

St. Clair County Transit District will receive sealed bids until 10:00 A.M. on January 8, 2026 at:

St. Clair County Transit District
27 North Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220

All bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at that time. The sealed bids must be delivered to and received by the St. Clair 
County Transit District before the bid deadline. Bids received after the bid deadline will be returned unopened.

The proposal consists of furnishing long lead material including the transformer and switchgear needed for the proposed Metro 
Transit IL Bus Garage EV Charging Stations. The specifications and bidding documents may be requested by emailing Sarah Dorlac 
at sdorlac@gocos.net.

Financial assistance for this project is being provided in whole or in part by the State of Illinois, Illinois Department of Transportation. 
The successful bidder will be required to comply with all applicable Equal Employment Opportunity and prevailing wage rate laws 
and regulations. No less than the prevailing rate of wages, as determined in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, shall 
be paid to all laborers, operators, teamsters, masons, plumbers, and any workers employed in the construction on this project.

Bids shall remain open to acceptance and shall be irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) calendar days after the opening of the bids.

Bidders that wish to bid on this project must be registered with the Illinois Department of Human Rights (IDHR) by filing an Employer 
Report Form (PC-1) with the IDHR Public Contracts Unit (PCU).

Page 13 of 15



Massac County Highway Dept 
2736 North Ave
Metropolis IL 62960

1/5/2026

Location of LettingDate

10:00AM

Time

County Unit

26-00000-00-GMMassac

Section No.City/County

Massac County Highway Dept 
2736 North Ave
Metropolis IL 62960
618-524-5227
bwatson@massaccountyil.gov

Proposal Fee:

County & county unitProject Location:

Proposal Available:

Description: Delivery: FOB county truck
CA-16, CA-6, CA-7, CA-10, CA-11, RR-1, RR-2, RR-3, RR-4, FA-22
Unit: TON

District:  9 Alexander, Franklin, Gallatin, Hamilton, Hardin, Jackson, Jefferson, Johnson, Massac, Perry, Pope, Pulaski, Saline, 
Union, White, Williamson

###  PREQUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS REQUIRED

FA    FEDERAL AID FUNDING

***    READVERTISEMENT

ATC APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING CERTIFICATION

TBP TOWNSHIP BRIDGE PROGRAM

Page 14 of 15



County Agency Section No. Contractor Award Amount Date Approved

Municipality

Marion Salem 24-00080-00-PV Howell Paving, Inc. $319,917.79 12/10/2025

Grundy Coal City 21-00036-00-BR D Construction $342,705.30 6/30/2025

Cook Bellwood 25-00054-00-RS Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. $233,347.50 12/6/2025

RD Dist/Twnshp

Piatt Goose Creek 24-04131-00-DR Snider's Trucking, Inc. $103,894.26 5/12/2025

PART III

Awarded Contracts

Page 15 of 15


